### 501879642 04/05/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Noel Lee	02/24/2012
Kendrew Lee	11/21/2011
Jacky Hsiung	09/13/2011

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Monster Cable Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	455 Valley Drive	
City:	Brisbane	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94005	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29400733

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (831)649-8835

 Phone:
 8316498800

 Email:
 uspto@lgpatlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: LaRiviere, Grubman & Payne, LLP

Address Line 1: 19 Upper Ragsdale Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Monterey, CALIFORNIA 93942

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2093/582-204
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Nielsen

### Total Attachments: 4

source=P2093\_Assignment\_asfiled\_04052012#page1.tif source=P2093\_Assignment\_asfiled\_04052012#page2.tif source=P2093\_Assignment\_asfiled\_04052012#page3.tif source=P2093\_Assignment\_asfiled\_04052012#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027998 FRAME: 0482 OF \$40.00 28400755

501879642

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Noel Lee, of Las Vegas, Nevada;

Jacky Hsiung, of San Jose, California; and

Kendrew Lee, of Tsing Yi, Hong Kong

hereinafter ASSIGNORS, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto MONSTER CABLE PRODUCTS, INC., doing business at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, California, 94005, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "Headphones", serial number 29/400,733, filed August 31, 2011, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore, and any and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, substitute or renewal applications thereof which have been or shall be filed in the United States and any and all equivalents thereto in any and all foreign countries;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS covenants to assign to ASSIGNEE, under identical terms herein, any and all improvements which have been or shall be developed by ASSIGNORS regarding subject matter herein;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS agree promptly upon request of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application (whether original, continuation, renewal, substitute, divisional or reissue) or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the inventions and any of them described in said application and patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of appeal and interference proceedings involving said inventions and/or in the adjudication or re-examination of said Letters Patent, provided that the expenses which may be incurred by ASSIGNORS in lending such cooperation and assistance be

PATENT REEL: 027998 FRAME: 0483 ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and cancels any and all prior and/or contemporaneous utterances, statements, representation, understandings and/or agreements whether oral and/or written in connection with this agreement.

IN WITNESS WI	IEREOF, ASSIGNORS agree to the above-mentioned term	ıs
and conditions as evidence	ed by their signatures below:	
1/14/12		
Date	Noel Lee	
Date	Kendrew Lee	
9-73-11		
Date	Jacky Hsiung	

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Noel Lee, of Las Vegas, Nevada;

Jacky Hsiung, of San Jose, California; and

Kendrew Lee, of Tsing Yi, Hong Kong

hereinafter ASSIGNORS, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto MONSTER CABLE PRODUCTS, INC., doing business at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, California, 94005, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "Headphones", serial number 29/400,733, filed August 31, 2011, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore, and any and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, substitute or renewal applications thereof which have been or shall be filed in the United States and any and all equivalents thereto in any and all foreign countries;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS covenants to assign to ASSIGNEE, under identical terms herein, any and all improvements which have been or shall be developed by ASSIGNORS regarding subject matter herein;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS agree promptly upon request of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application (whether original, continuation, renewal, substitute, divisional or reissue) or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the inventions and any of them described in said application and patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of appeal and interference proceedings involving said inventions and/or in the adjudication or re-examination of said Letters Patent, provided that the expenses which may be incurred by ASSIGNORS in lending such cooperation and assistance be

PATENT REEL: 027998 FRAME: 0485 ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and cancels any and all prior and/or contemporaneous utterances, statements, representation, understandings and/or agreements whether oral and/or written in connection with this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS agree to the above-mentioned terms and conditions as evidenced by their signatures below:

Date	Noel Lee
11/21/2011	July 1
Date /	Kendrew Lee
/	•
Date	Jacky Hsiung

2